

DEC 29 2009

OFFICE OF THE CLERK

No. 09-310

In the Supreme Court of the United States

LARRY A. WILLIAMS,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

MIRIAM R. NEMETZ
Counsel of Record

MAYA D. SONG

Mayer Brown LLP

1999 K Street, NW

Washington, DC 20006

(202) 263-3000

Counsel for Petitioner

Blank Page

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT	1
I. Plain Error Review Does Not Apply To Petitioner’s Claim.	1
II. The Seventh Circuit’s Decision Conflicts With The Decisions Of Other Circuits.	7
CONCLUSION.....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Adams v. United States ex rel. McCann</i> , 317 U.S. 269 (1942).....	1, 4, 10
<i>Arizona v. Fulminate</i> , 499 U.S. 279 (1991).....	6
<i>Boykin v. Alabama</i> , 395 U.S. 238 (1969).....	2
<i>Brady v. United States</i> , 397 U.S. 742 (1970).....	2, 4, 10
<i>Freytag v. Comm’r</i> , 501 U.S. 868 (1991).....	3, 4
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 520 U.S. 461 (1997).....	3, 5
<i>Johnson v. Zerbst</i> , 304 U.S. 458 (1938).....	2, 6
<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1 (1999).....	7
<i>Patton v. United States</i> , 281 U.S. 276 (1930).....	1, 4, 10
<i>Puckett v. United States</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1423 (2009).....	6
<i>Russell v. United States</i> , 429 F.2d 239 (5th Cir. 1970).....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Boynes</i> , 515 F.3d 284 (4th Cir. 2008).....	11
<i>United States v. Carmenate</i> , 544 F.3d 105 (2d Cir. 2008)	9
<i>United States v. Cotton</i> , 535 U.S. 625 (2002).....	4, 5
<i>United States v. Diaz</i> , 540 F.3d 1316 (11th Cir. 2008).....	10
<i>United States v. Dominguez Benitez</i> , 542 U.S. 74 (2004).....	1, 2, 4, 8
<i>United States v. Duarte-Higareda</i> , 113 F.3d 1000 (9th Cir. 1997).....	10
<i>United States v. Erskine</i> , 355 F.3d 1161 (9th Cir. 2004).....	7
<i>United States v. Hill</i> , 252 F.3d 919 (7th Cir. 2001).....	5
<i>United States v. Khan</i> , 461 F.3d 477 (4th Cir. 2006).....	8, 9
<i>United States v. Lorenzo</i> , 995 F.2d 1448 (9th Cir. 1993).....	11
<i>United States v. Olano</i> , 507 U.S. 725 (1993).....	1, 5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Robertson</i> , 45 F.3d 1423 (10th Cir. 1995).....	8, 9, 10
<i>United States v. Vonn</i> , 535 U.S. 55 (2002).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Whitehead v. Cowan</i> , 263 F.3d 708 (7th Cir. 2001).....	4

RULES

Fed. R. Crim P. 11	4, 5
Fed. R. Crim. P. 52(b).....	1, 5, 6
